SLRs11.7 billion, indicating that the NCPCP is economically feasible. The same conclusion can
be derived from the project’s economic internal rate of return (EIRR), which is estimated at
13.1%. Increased agricultural production is the most important source of quantifiable economic
benefits, accounting for over 90% of total benefits. Benefits from increased raw water provision
account for most of the remainder. The project is also expected to generate significant
nonquantifiable benefits, especially by accelerating the socioeconomic development of an area
that was adversely affected by internal conflict since 1983.

23. Sensitivity analysis. Sensitivity tests were conducted by varying the project’s
investment cost, O&M cost, and benefits (Table 3). The results indicate the NCPCP’s economic
feasibility is sensitive to unfavorable changes to the investment cost and economic benefits. If
the investment cost is 11.5% higher, or benefits are 11.2% lower, than in the base case, the
EIRR will fall below 12%. The project’s EIRR is relatively insensitive to changes in the O&M
cost.

Table 3: Sensitivity of Project Economic Internal Rate of Return

Item
Change to Base

Case
ENPV

a

(SLRs billion)

EIRR

(%)
Switching Value (%)

Base case  11.7 13.1

Investment cost +10% 1.6 12.1 +11.5

O&M cost +10% 10.7 13.0 +124.9

Benefits –10% 1.2 12.1 –11.2

9
 World Food Programme. 2014. Sri Lanka - Rapid Drought Impact Assessment: Food Security and Livelihoods

Affected by Erratic Weather, April 2014. Rome.

7

ENPV = economic net present value, EIRR = economic internal rate of return, O&M = operation and maintenance.
a
  Computed based on assumed economic opportunity cost of capital of 12%.

Source: Asian Development Bank estimates.

8. Distribution and Poverty Analysis

24. Distribution of project benefits to stakeholder groups. Three stakeholder groups
were considered—government, agricultural producers, and consumers (agriculture and water).